2. Ms. Zhao Juanjuan (趙娟娟) has joined the Group since the acquisition of Sichuan WCH by the Group in
November 2021.

3. Ms. Liu Yi (柳怡) has joined the Group since the hospital has been managed by the Group in 2021.

4. Ms. Deng Jianglin (鄧江林) has joined the Group since the acquisition of Shenzhen Zhongshan Hospital by
the Group in January 2017.

5. Mr. Diao Lianghui (刁梁輝) has joined the Group since the acquisition of Shenzhen Zhongshan Hospital by
the Group in January 2017.

6. Ms. Dong Jingjing (董靜靜) has joined the Group since the acquisition of Shenzhen Zhongshan Hospital by
the Group in January 2017.

The shareholding effects of the Grant as of the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after

the allotment, issuance and full vesting of the Restricted Shares to the Non-Connected Grantees

and Connected Grantees (assuming no other change in the issued share capital of the Company) is

as follows:

Name of Shareholders

As of the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

allotment, issuance and full

vesting of the Restricted

Shares to the Non-Connected

Grantees and Connected

Grantees (assuming no other

change in the issued share

capital of the Company)

No. of Shares No. of Shares

Shareholders

JINXIN Fertility Investment Group

Limited(1) 319,471,061 11.7413% 319,471,061 11.5847%

HRC Investment Holding, LLC 288,580,005 10.6060% 288,580,005 10.4645%

HHLR Advisors, Ltd. (previously

known as Hillhouse Capital

Advisors, Ltd.)(2) 176,181,349 6.4751% 176,181,349 6.3887%

Sub-total 784,232,415 28.8224% 784,232,415 28.4379%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

Name of Shareholders

As of the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

allotment, issuance and full

vesting of the Restricted

Shares to the Non-Connected

Grantees and Connected

Grantees (assuming no other

change in the issued share

capital of the Company)

No. of Shares No. of Shares

Connected Grantees

Executive Directors

Mr. Zhong Yong (鍾勇) 4,300,500 0.1581% 10,924,111 0.3961%

Dr. John G. Wilcox 0 0% 10,000,000 0.3626%

Mr. Dong Yang (董陽) 3,475,000 0.1277% 8,894,318 0.3225%

Ms. Lyu Rong (呂蓉) 5,504,000 0.2023% 10,923,318 0.3961%

Dr. Geng Lihong (耿麗紅) 0 0% 600,000 0.0218%

Subsidiary Directors

Ms. Li Yuan (李媛) 168,574 0.0062% 2,168,574 0.0786%

Ms. Duan Hongmei (段紅梅) 29,283 0.0011% 2,029,283 0.0736%

Ms. Zhao Juanjuan (趙娟娟) 0 0% 1,600,000 0.0580%

Ms. Liu Yi (柳怡) 0 0% 1,000,000 0.0363%

Ms. Deng Jianglin (鄧江林) 266,397 0.0098% 676,397 0.0245%

Mr. Zhang Yang (張洋) 0 0% 600,000 0.0218%

Mr. Jiang Yingshuang (蔣穎爽) 38,917 0.0014% 448,917 0.0163%

Ms. Huang Hanmei (黃寒梅) 0 0% 300,000 0.0109%

Mr. Diao Lianghui (刁梁輝) 33,823 0.0012% 238,823 0.0087%

Ms. Dong Jingjing (董靜靜) 34,314 0.0013% 239,314 0.0087%

Sub-total 13,850,808 0.5090% 50,643,055 1.8364%

Non-connected Grantees

Sub-total 29,060,994 1.0681% 29,060,994 1.0538%

Public shareholders 1,893,769,579 69.6005% 1,893,769,579 68.6719%

Total 2,720,913,796 100% 2,757,706,043 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

Notes:

1. JINXIN Fertility Investment Group Limited is ultimately controlled by the individual Shareholders, and none

of the individual Shareholders are interested in 10% or more of the Company’s issued share capital upon the

listing of the shares of the Company and remain as one of the Company’s substantial Shareholders upon the

listing of the shares of the Company and as of the Latest Practicable Date.

2. HHLR Advisors, Ltd. is the investment manager of HHLR Fund, L.P. and is therefore deemed to be

interested in 152,915,349 Shares held by HHLR Fund, L.P as of the Latest Practicable Date.

[…]

determine the Restricted Shares which are scheduled to be vested to each Connected Grantee

for that vesting period having considered the satisfaction of the vesting conditions; and (iii)

Independent Shareholders can benefit from the improvement of the Group’s performance

when the vesting conditions and performance targets have been satisfied, we consider the

number of Restricted Shares to be granted to these 10 Subsidiary Directors is fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

6. Shareholding effects of the Grant

As set out in the Letter from the Board, the shareholding effects of the Grant as of the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the allotment, issuance and full vesting of the Restricted

Shares to the Connected Grantees (assuming no other change in the issued share capital of the

Company) is as follows:

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 70 –

Name of Shareholders

As of the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after the allotment,

issuance and full vesting of the

Restricted Shares to the

Connected Grantees (assuming

no other change in the issued

share capital of the Company)

No. of Shares No. of Shares

Shareholders

JINXIN Fertility Investment Group

Limited (1) 319,471,061 11.7413% 319,471,061 11.5847%

HRC Investment Holding, LLC 288,580,005 10.6060% 288,580,005 10.4645%

HHLR Advisors, Ltd. (previously known

as Hillhouse Capital Advisors, Ltd. (2) 176,181,349 6.4751% 176,181,349 6.3887%

Sub-total 784,232,415 28.8224% 784,232,415 28.4379%

Connected Grantees

Executive Directors

Mr. Zhong Yong (鍾勇) 4,300,500 0.1581% 10,924,111 0.3961%

Dr. John G. Wilcox 0 0% 10,000,000 0.3626%

Mr. Dong Yang (董陽) 3,475,000 0.1277% 8,894,318 0.3225%

Ms. Lyu Rong (呂蓉) 5,504,000 0.2023% 10,923,318 0.3961%

Dr. Geng Lihong (耿麗紅) 0 0% 600,000 0.0218%

Subsidiary Directors

Ms. Li Yuan (李媛) 168,574 0.0062% 2,168,574 0.0786%

Ms. Duan Hongmei (段紅梅) 29,283 0.0011% 2,029,283 0.0736%

Ms. Zhao Juanjuan (趙娟娟) 0 0% 1,600,000 0.0580%

Ms. Liu Yi (柳怡) 0 0% 1,000,000 0.0363%

Ms. Deng Jianglin (鄧江林) 266,397 0.0098% 676,397 0.0245%

Mr. Zhang Yang (張洋) 0 0% 600,000 0.0218%

Mr. Jiang Yingshuang (蔣穎爽) 38,917 0.0014% 448,917 0.0163%

Ms. Huang Hanmei (黃寒梅) 0 0% 300,000 0.0109%

Mr. Diao Lianghui (刁梁輝) 33,823 0.0012% 238,823 0.0087%

Ms. Dong Jingjing (董靜靜) 34,314 0.0013% 239,314 0.0087%

Sub-total 13,850,808 0.5090% 50,643,055 1.8364%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 71 –

Name of Shareholders

As of the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after the allotment,

issuance and full vesting of the

Restricted Shares to the

Connected Grantees (assuming

no other change in the issued

share capital of the Company)

No. of Shares No. of Shares

Non-connected Grantees

Sub-total 29,060,994 1.0681% 29,060,994 1.0538%

Public shareholders 1,893,769,579 69.6005% 1,893,769,579 68.6719%

Total 2,720,913,796 100% 2,757,706,043 100%

Notes:

1. JINXIN Fertility Investment Group Limited is ultimately controlled by the individual Shareholders, and none

of the individual Shareholders are interested in 10% or more of the Company’s issued share capital upon the

listing of the shares of the Company and remain as one of the Company’s substantial Shareholders upon the

listing of the shares of the Company and as of the Latest Practicable Date.

2. HHLR Advisors, Ltd. is the investment manager of HHLR Fund, L.P. and is therefore deemed to be

interested in 152,915,349 Shares held by HHLR Fund, L.P as of the Latest Practicable Date.